

70165-7

70165-7

NO. 70165-7-I

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION,

Respondent,

WASHINGTON FEDERATION OF STATE EMPLOYEES,

Intervenor.

INTERVENOR'S BRIEF

Edward Earl Younglove III, WSBA #5873
of Younglove & Coker, P.L.L.C.
Attorney for Intervenor

YOUNGLOVE & COKER, P.L.L.C.
1800 Cooper Point Road SW, Bldg. 16
PO Box 7846
Olympia, WA 98507-7846
Tel: 360/357-7791
Fax: 360/754-9268
edy@ylclaw.com

A handwritten signature in black ink is written over a faint, circular date stamp. The date stamp contains the text "2011 SEP 19 4:10:03".

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY DESCRIPTION OF THE UNIVERSITY’S UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES	1
COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
COUNTER STATEMENT OF PRIOR PROCEEDINGS	6
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF THE COMMISSION’S DECISION.....	7
1. This Court’s review is conducted with considerable deference to the Commission’s decision.....	7
2. Substantial evidence supports the Commission’s Findings of Fact “challenged” by the University. (Intervenor’s Issue No. 1)	10
3. The University had a right to restructure its operations, but also a duty to bargain regarding both the decision and the effects of the removal of bargaining unit work. (Intervenor’s Issues 2 and 3)	25
3.1 <i>The University had a duty to bargain the decision to remove work from the WFSE bargaining unit.</i>	26
3.2 <i>The University refused to continue bargaining the effects of its decision after the October 1, 2010 consolidation.</i>	38
4. The University interfered with call center employees’ representation rights by meeting directly with the employees. (Intervenor’s Issue No. 4)	43
5. The Commission’s remedy is within its authority and does not constitute illegal employer assistance to a union. (Intervenor’s Issue No. 5)	45
CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Seattle v. Public Employment Relations Com'n</i> , 160 Wn. App. 382, 249 P.3d 650 (Div. 1, 2011)	9
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products, Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 379 U.S. 203, 85 S.Ct. 398, 13 L.Ed.2d 233 (1964).....	27, 33
<i>Gitano Group</i> , 308 NLRB 1172 (1992).....	40
<i>International Ass'n of Fire Fighters, Local 1052 v. Public Employment Relations Commission</i> , 29 Wn. App. 599, 630 P.2d 470 (1981).....	48
<i>International Assoc. of Fire Fighters, Local 1052 v. Public Employment Relations Commission</i> , 113 Wn.2d 197, 778 P.2d 32 (1989).....	26
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332, 64 S.Ct. 576 (1944)	43
<i>Metro Seattle v. PERC</i> , 118 Wn.2d 621, 826 P.2d 158 (1992)	44, 46
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736, 742-43, 82 S.Ct. 1107 (1962)	38
<i>Pasco Housing Authority v. PERC</i> , 98 Wn. App. 809, 991 P.2d 1177 (2000)	8, 9
<i>Pasco Police Officers' Ass'n v. City of Pasco</i> , 132 Wn.2d 450, 938 P.2d 827 (1997)	8
<i>Regal Cinemas, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 317 F.3d 300, (D.C. Cir., 2003).....	27
<i>University of Washington v. Washington Federation of State Employees</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 303 P.3d 1101 (2013).....	30
<i>Yakima Police Patrolmen's Ass'n v. City of Yakima</i> , 153 Wn. App. 541, 222 P.3d 1217 (2009)	8

Administrative Decisions

<i>Central Washington University</i> , 10216-B (2010).....	32
<i>Central Washington University</i> , Decision 10215-B (2010).....	32

<i>Central Washington University</i> , Decision 10413-A (2011)	42, 43
<i>City of Anacortes</i> , Decision 6830-A (2000)	40, 41
<i>City of Anacortes</i> , Decision 6863-B (2001).....	28, 46
<i>City of Bainbridge Island</i> , Decision 11465 (2012).....	41
<i>City of Bellevue</i> , Decision 10830-A (2012).....	32, 33
<i>City of Clarkston</i> , Decision 3246 (1989).....	39
<i>City of Pasco</i> , Decision 4197-A (1994).....	43
<i>City of Pasco</i> , Decision 4695 (1994).....	39
<i>City of Raymond</i> , Decision 2475 (1986).....	43
<i>City of Seattle</i> , Decision 8916 (2005).....	43
<i>Community College District 10 – Green River</i> , Decision 9676 (2007)....	31
<i>Edmonds School District</i> , Decision 3167 (1989).....	48
<i>Kennewick Public Hospital District #1 d/b/a Kennewick General Hospital</i> , Decision 4815-A (1996).....	34, 35
<i>King County</i> , Decision 10576-A (2010).....	27
<i>Metro</i> , Decision 2845-A (1988).....	35
<i>North Franklin School District</i> , Decision 3980-A (1993).....	46
<i>Royal School District</i> , Decision 1419-A (1982).....	43
<i>Skagit County</i> , Decision 8746-A (2006).....	39
<i>Snohomish County</i> , Decision 9180 (2005).....	28
<i>Snohomish County</i> , Decision 9540-A (2007)	33
<i>South Kitsap School District</i> , Decision 472 (1978).....	3

<i>State – Department of Corrections, Decision 7870-A (2003)</i>	44
<i>State – Social and Health Services, Decision 9690 (2007)</i>	43, 44
<i>State-Social & Health Services, Decision 9690-A (2008)</i>	42
<i>Sultan School District, Decision 1930 (1984)</i>	39
<i>University of Washington, Decision 11414-A (Jan. 2013)</i>	18
<i>University of Washington, Decision 11590 (2012)</i>	31
<i>University of Washington, Decision 8818-A (2006)</i>	30
<i>University of Washington, Decision 8878-A (2006)</i>	30
<i>University of Washington, Decision 9410 (2006)</i>	28, 29, 36
<i>University of Washington, Decisions 11181-A (Feb. 2013)</i>	18
<i>Wapato School District, Decision 10744 (2010)</i>	31, 39
<i>Whatcom County, Decision 7244-A (2003)</i>	43

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	43
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	7
RCW 34.06.470	6
RCW 41.06	10
RCW 41.06.150	36
RCW 41.56	33, 34
RCW 41.80	passim
RCW 41.80.005(6).....	10
RCW 41.80.020(6).....	1, 20, 36

RCW 41.80.030	1
RCW 41.80.050	1
RCW 41.80.070	1
RCW 41.80.070(1).....	37
RCW 41.80.100(3).....	7
RCW 41.80.110	1, 3
RCW 41.80.110(1)(a)	5, 6
RCW 41.80.110(1)(b).....	6, 48
RCW 41.80.110(1)(e)	5, 6
RCW 41.80.120	1, 7, 45

Session Laws

ESSB 5931, Laws of 2011, 62d Leg. Sess., 1st Spec. Sess., ch. 43, § 1006	37
Laws of 2002, ch. 354.....	1

Rules and Regulations

WAC 357-19-017 through 155	20
WAC 391-45-410.....	45
WAC Ch. 391-35	23

Other Authorities

The Developing Labor Law, Ch. 16.IV.2.m, Sixth Edition, 2012.....	27
